VIKING PUMP • A Unit of IDEX Corporation • Cedar Falls, IA  ©2008
Section 615
Page 615.�
Issue C
Viking In-Line Helical Gear Reducers
Major Design Features
Features:
•	 Available in eleven different sizes and a variety of ratios, all double reduction

   speed requirements.  Make sure the application’s equivalent horsepower (kW) for a given input speed and ratio
   is less than or equal to the maximum recommended horsepower (kW) shown in the chart on the
      “MAXIMUM REDUCER HORSEPOWER / kW” lines.
Example:
A Viking K124A requires a 7.3 HP driver at 390 rpm to deliver the desired output of 40 gpm at 200 psi on 7500
SSU fluid (from the pump curve), and is driven 24 hours per day.  Using the Service Factor table, multiply the
service factor (in this case 1.25) times the horsepower required (7.3 HP) for a reducer requirement of 9.13
HP.
Looking at the Specifications tables using a 1750 rpm motor, the desired 390 RPM output speed requires a
gear ratio of about 4.5:1.  Reviewing the Horsepower tables, we find that the Size 35 reducer with a 4.62:1
ratio (giving a 379 rpm output speed) and a 11.2 HP rating most closely meets the requirements.
Important Ordering Information:
When ordering a reducer with solid shaft input all that is required is the part number of the reducer as is
provided in the pages that follow. i.e. 3-551-XXX-YYY-00.
When ordering a reducer with NEMA C-flange or IEC flange motor mount, you must specify the motor frame
size in the last two digits of the part number.  i.e:  3-551-XXX-YYY-56 for 56C frame, or
3-551-XXX-YYY-21 for 213TC-215TC frame motor, or 3-551-XXX-YYY–13 for IEC 132 frame motor. The
available motor flange sizes are listed at the bottom of each reducer size specification table.
Special note:  Use –10 as last two digits for IEC frames 100 and 112 as they are dimensionally interchangeable.
VIKING PUMP • A Unit of IDEX Corporation • Cedar Falls, IA  ©2008

Output Speed / Maximum Horsepower (kW) at Given Input Speed
  Viking Part No. Ratio 1750 rpm 1450 rpm 1150 rpm 950 rpm
Solid Shaft 3-551-110-028-00
632 / 3.4 (2.5) 523 / 3.0 (2.2) 415 / 2.5 (1.8) 343 / 1.9 (1.4)Nema C flg. 3-551-11C-028-(frame size) 2.77
IEC flg. 3-551-11E-028-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-110-037-00
479 / 2.9 (2.1) 397 / 2.5 (1.8) 315 / 2.1 (1.6) 260 / 1.6 (1.2)Nema C flg. 3-551-11C-037-(frame size) 3.65
IEC flg. 3-551-11E-037-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-110-049-00
359 / 2.5 (1.8) 298 / 2.2 (1.6) 236 / 1.8 (1.3) 195 / 1.4 (1.0)Nema C flg. 3-551-11C-049-(frame size) 4.87
IEC flg. 3-551-11E-049-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-110-062-00
281 / 2.2 (1.6) 233 / 1.9 (1.4) 185 / 1.6 (1.2) 152 / 1.2 (.89)Nema C flg. 3-551-11C-062-(frame size) 6.23
IEC flg. 3-551-11E-062-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-110-069-00
255 / 2.0 (1.5) 211 / 1.7 (1.2) 167 / 1.5 (1.1) 138 / 1.1 (.82)Nema C flg. 3-551-11C-069-(frame size) 6.87
IEC flg. 3-551-11E-069-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-110-076-00
230 / 1.9 (1.4) 190 / 1.7 (1.2) 151 / 1.4 (1.0) 125 / 1.1 (.82)Nema C flg. 3-551-11C-076-(frame size) 7.62
IEC flg. 3-551-11E-076-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-110-090-00
193 / 1.7 (1.3) 160 / 1.5 (1.1) 127 / 1.3 (.97) 105 / .95 (.71)Nema C flg. 3-551-11C-090-(frame size) 9.06
IEC flg. 3-551-11E-090-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-110-101-00
174 / 1.6 (1.2) 144 / .4 (1.0) 114 / 1.2 (.90) 94 / .95 (.71)Nema C flg. 3-551-11C-101-(frame size) 10.1
IEC flg. 3-551-11E-101-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-110-121-00
145 / 1.4 (1.0) 120 / 1.2 (.89) 95 / 1.0 (.74) 78 / .79 (.59)Nema C flg. 3-551-11C-121-(frame size) 12.1
IEC flg. 3-551-11E-121-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-110-134-00
131 / 1.4 (1.0) 108 / 1.2 (.89) 86 / .99 (.74) 71 / .74 (.55)Nema C flg. 3-551-11C-134-(frame size) 13.4
IEC flg. 3-551-11E-134-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-110-155-00
113 / 1.2 (.89) 93  / 1.1 (.82) 74  / .90 (.67) 61  / .68 (.50)Nema C flg. 3-551-11C-155-(frame size) 15.5
IEC flg. 3-551-11E-155-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-110-172-00
102  / 1.1 (.82) 84  / .99 (.74) 67 / .83 (.62) 55 / .62 (.45)Nema C flg. 3-551-11C-172-(frame size) 17.2
IEC flg. 3-551-11E-172-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-110-186-00
94 / 1.1 (.82) 78 / .95 (.71) 62 / .80 (.60) 51 / .60 (.44)Nema C flg. 3-551-11C-186-(frame size) 18.6
IEC flg. 3-551-11E-186-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-110-206-00
85 / 1.0 (.75) 70 / .87 (.65) 56 / .70 (.52) 46/ .53 (.39)Nema C flg. 3-551-11C-206-(frame size) 20.6
IEC flg. 3-551-11E-206-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-110-229-00
76 / .96 (.75) 63 / .83 (.62) 50 / .70 (.52) 41/ .53 (.39)Nema C flg. 3-551-11C-229-(frame size) 22.9
IEC flg. 3-551-11E-229-(frame size)
Size 11
Approx. weights
       Pre-filled with oil

Issue C
Viking In-Line Helical Gear Reducers
SPECIFICATIONS:  SIZE 21
Output Speed / Maximum Horsepower (kW) at Given Input Speed
  Viking Part No. Ratio 1750 rpm 1450 rpm 1150 rpm 950 rpm
Solid Shaft 3-551-210-027-00
643 /  7.7 (5.7) 533 / 6.7 (5.0) 423 / 5.7 (4.2) 349 / 4.3 (3.2)Nema C flg. 3-551-21C-027-(frame size) 2.72
IEC flg. 3-551-21E-027-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-210-037-00
472 / 6.3 (4.7) 391 / 5.5 (4.1) 310 / 4.6 (3.4) 256 / 3.5 (2.6)Nema C flg. 3-551-21C-037-(frame size) 3.71
IEC flg. 3-551-21E-037-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-210-048-00
367 / 5.4 (4.0) 304 / 4.5 (3.3) 241 / 3.6 (2.7) 199 / 2.7 (2.0)Nema C flg. 3-551-21C-048-(frame size) 4.77
IEC flg. 3-551-21E-048-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-210-061-00
287 / 4.5 (3.4) 238 / 3.7 (2.7) 189 / 2.9 (2.1) 156 / 2.2 (1.6)Nema C flg. 3-551-21C-061-(frame size) 6.09
IEC flg. 3-551-21E-061-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-210-064-00
274 / 5.1 (3.8) 227 / 4.4 (3.3) 180 / 3.7 (2.7) 149 / 2.8 (2.1)Nema C flg. 3-551-21C-064-(frame size) 6.38
IEC flg. 3-551-21E-064-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-210-071-00
247 / 4.7 (3.5) 205 / 4.1 (3.0) 162 / 3.4 (2.5) 134 / 2.6 (1.9)Nema C flg. 3-551-21C-071-(frame size) 7.08
IEC flg. 3-551-21E-071-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-210-087-00
202 / 4.2 (3.1) 167 / 3.6 (2.7) 132 / 3.1 (2.3) 109 / 2.3 (1.7)Nema C flg. 3-551-21C-087-(frame size) 8.68
IEC flg. 3-551-21E-087-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-210-097-00
181 / 3.9 (2.9) 150 / 3.3 (24) 119 / 2.8 (2.1) 98 / 2.1 (1.5)Nema C flg. 3-551-21C-097-(frame size) 9.65
IEC flg. 3-551-21E-097-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-210-112-00
157 / 3.6 (2.7) 130 / 3.1 (2.3) 103 / 2.6 (1.9) 85 / 2.0 (1.5)Nema C flg. 3-551-21C-112-(frame size) 11.2
IEC flg. 3-551-21E-112-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-210-124-00
141 / 3.3 (2.5) 117 / 2.9 (2.1) 93 / 2.4 (1.8) 77 / 1.8 (1.3)Nema C flg. 3-551-21C-124-(frame size) 12.4
IEC flg. 3-551-21E-124-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-210-143-00
122 / 3.1 (2.3) 101 / 2.6 (1.9) 80 / 2.2 (1.6) 66 / 1.7 (1.2)Nema C flg. 3-551-21C-143-(frame size) 14.3
IEC flg. 3-551-21E-143-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-210-158-00
111 / 2.9 (2.1) 92 / 2.5 (1.8) 73 / 2.1 (1.5) 60 / 1.5 (1.1)Nema C flg. 3-551-21C-158-(frame size) 15.8
IEC flg. 3-551-21E-158-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-210-180-00
97 / 2.7 (2.0) 81 / 2.2 (1.6) 64 / 1.8 (1.3) 53 / 1.4 (1.0)Nema C flg. 3-551-21C-180-(frame size) 18.0
IEC flg. 3-551-21E-180-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-210-200-00
88 / 2.5 (1.8) 73 / 2.0 (1.5) 57 / 1.6 (1.2) 47 / 1.2 (.89)Nema C flg. 3-551-21C-200-(frame size) 20.0
IEC flg. 3-551-21E-200-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-210-219-00
80 / 2.4 (1.8) 66 / 1.9 (1.4) 52 / 1.5 (1.1) 43 / 1.1 (.82)Nema C flg. 3-551-21C-219-(frame size) 21.9
IEC flg. 3-551-21E-219-(frame size)
Size 21
Approx. weights
Pre-filled with oil

Output Speed / Maximum Horsepower (kW) at Given Input Speed
  Viking Part No. Ratio 1750 rpm 1450 rpm 1150 rpm 950 rpm
Solid Shaft 3-551-310-029-00
608 / 11.6 (8.6) 503 / 10.0 (7.4) 399 / 8.4 (6.2) 330 / 6.3 (4.7)Nema C flg. 3-551-31C-029-(frame size) 2.88
IEC flg. 3-551-31E-029-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-310-037-00
468 / 10.5 (7.8) 388 / 8.7 (6.5) 307 / 6.8 (5.0) 254 / 5.1 (3.8)Nema C flg. 3-551-31C-037-(frame size) 3.74
IEC flg. 3-551-31E-037-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-310-050-00
354 / 8.0 (5.9) 293 / 6.6 (4.9) 232 / 5.3 (3.9) 192 / 3.9 (2.9)Nema C flg.  3-551-31C-050-(frame size) 4.95
IEC flg. 3-551-31E-050-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-310-063-00
280 / 6.4 (4.7) 232 / 5.5 (4.1) 184 / 4.6 (3.4) 152 / 3.5 (2.6)Nema C flg. 3-551-31C-063-(frame size) 6.26
IEC flg. 3-551-31E-063-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-310-065-00
271 / 7.8 (5.8) 225 / 6.7 (5.0) 178 / 5.6 (4.1) 147 / 4.2 (3.1)Nema C flg. 3-551-31C-065-(frame size) 6.45
IEC flg. 3-551-31E-065-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-310-072-00
244 / 7.2 (5.4) 202 / 6.2 (4.6) 161 / 5.3 (3.9) 133 / 4.0 (3.0)Nema C flg. 3-551-31C-072-(frame size) 7.16
IEC flg. 3-551-31E-072-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-310-084-00
209 / 6.6 (4.9) 173 / 5.7 (4.2) 137 / 4.8 (3.6) 114 / 3.6 (2.7)Nema C flg. 3-551-31C-084-(frame size) 8.37
IEC flg. 3-551-31E-084-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-310-093-00
188 / 6.1 (4.5) 156 / 5.3 (3.9) 124 / 4.5 (3.3) 102 / 3.4 (2.5)Nema C flg. 3-551-31C-093-(frame size) 9.30
IEC flg. 3-551-31E-093-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-310-111-00
158 / 5.6 (4.2) 131 / 4.8 (3.6) 104 / 4.1 (3.0) 86 / 3.1 (2.3)Nema C flg. 3-551-31C-111-(frame size) 11.1
IEC flg. 3-551-31E-111-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-310-123-00
142 / 5.2 (3.8) 118 / 4.5 (3.3) 93 / 3.8 (2.8) 77 / 2.8 (2.0)Nema C flg. 3-551-31C-123-(frame size) 12.3
IEC flg. 3-551-31E-123-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-310-140-00
125 / 4.8 (3.6) 104 / 4.1 (3.0) 82 / 3.5 (2.6) 68 / 2.6 (1.9)Nema C flg. 3-551-31C-140-(frame size) 14.0
IEC flg. 3-551-31E-140-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-310-156-00
112 / 4.5 (3.3) 93 / 3.8 (2.8) 74 / 3.1 (2.3) 61 / 2.3 (1.7)Nema C flg. 3-551-31C-156-(frame size) 15.6
IEC flg. 3-551-31E-156-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-310-181-00
97 / 4.1 (3.0) 80 / 3.4 (2.5) 64 / 2.7 (2.0) 52 / 2.0 (1.5)Nema C flg. 3-551-31C-181-(frame size) 18.1
IEC flg. 3-551-31E-181-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-310-201-00
87 / 3.8 (2.8) 72 / 3.1 (2.3) 87 / 2.4 (1.8) 87 / 1.8 (1.3)Nema C flg. 3-551-31C-201-(frame size) 20.1
IEC flg. 3-551-31E-201-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-310-226-00
77 / 3.4 (2.5) 64 / 2.8 (2.1) 57 / 2.2 (1.6) 47 / 1.6 (1.2)Nema C flg. 3-551-31C-226-(frame size) 22.6
IEC flg. 3-551-31E-226-(frame size)
Size 31
Approx. weights
Pre-filled with oil

Output Speed / Maximum Horsepower (kW) at Given Input Speed
 Viking Part No. Ratio 1750 rpm 1450 rpm 1150 rpm 950 rpm
Solid Shaft 3-551-350-027-00
651 / 16.2 (12.1) 539 / 13.8 (10.3) 427 / 11.4 (8.5) 353 / 8.6 (6.4)Nema C flg. 3-551-35C-027-(frame size) 2.69
IEC flg. 3-551-35E-027-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-350-035-00
501 / 13.7 (10.2) 415 / 11.5 (8.5) 330 / 9.3 (6.9) 272 / 7.0 (5.2)Nema C flg. 3-551-35C-035-(frame size) 3.49
IEC flg. 3-551-35E-035(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-350-046-00
379 / 11.2 (8.4) 314 / 9.2 (6.8) 249 / 7.1 (5.3) 206 / 5.3 (3.9)Nema C flg. 3-551-35C-046-(frame size) 4.62
IEC flg. 3-551-35E-046-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-350-058-00
299 / 8.9 (6.6) 248 / 7.3 (5.4) 197 / 5.6 (4.1) 162 / 4.2 (3.1)Nema C flg. 3-551-35C-058-(frame size) 5.85
IEC flg. 3-551-35E-058-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-350-061-00
287 / 14.6 (10.9) 238 / 12.4 (9.28) 188 / 10.1 (7.5) 156 / 7.6 (5.6)Nema C flg. 3-551-35C-061-(frame size) 6.10
IEC flg. 3-551-35E-061-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-350-068-00
258 / 13.5 (10.0) 214 / 11.3 (8.4) 170 / 9.1 (6.7) 140 / 6.8 (5.0)Nema C flg. 3-551-35C-068-(frame size) 6.78
IEC flg. 3-551-35E-068-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-350-079-00
221 / 12.4 (9.3) 183 / 10.1 (7.5) 145 / 7.8 (5.8) 120 / 5.9 (4.4)Nema C flg. 3-551-35C-079-(frame size) 7.91
IEC flg. 3-551-35E-079-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-350-088-00
199 / 11.2 (8.3) 165 / 9.1 (6.7) 131 / 7.0 (5.2) 108 / 5.3 (3.96)Nema C flg. 3-551-35C-088-(frame size) 8.80
IEC flg. 3-551-35E-088-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-350-105-00
167 / 9.4 (7.0) 138 / 7.6 (5.6) 110 / 5.9 (4.4) 91 / 4.3 (3.2)Nema C flg. 3-551-35C-105-(frame size) 10.5
IEC flg. 3-551-35E-105-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-350-117-00
150 / 8.4 (6.3) 124 / 6.8 (5.0) 98 / 5.3 (3.9) 81 / 4.0 (3.0)Nema C flg. 3-551-35C-117-(frame size) 11.7
IEC flg. 3-551-35E-117-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-350-133-00
132 / 7.4 (5.5) 109 / 6.0 (4.4) 86 / 4.6 (3.4) 71 / 3.5 (2.6)Nema C flg. 3-551-35C-133-(frame size) 13.3
IEC flg. 3-551-35E-133-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-350-148-00
118 / 6.6 (4.9) 98 / 5.4 (4.0) 78 / 4.2 (3.1) 64 / 3.1 (2.3)Nema C flg. 3-551-35C-148-(frame size) 14.8
IEC flg. 3-551-35E-148-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-350-171-00
102 / 5.7 (4.2) 85 / 4.7 (3.5) 67 / 3.6 (2.6) 56 / 2.7 (2.0)Nema C flg. 3-551-35C-171-(frame size) 17.1
IEC flg. 3-551-35E-171-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-350-190-00
92 / 5.2 (3.8) 76 / 4.2 (3.1) 60 / 3.2 (2.3) 50 / 2.4 (1.8)Nema C flg. 3-551-35C-190-(frame size) 19.0
IEC flg. 3-551-35E-190-(frame size)
Size 35
Approx. weights
Pre-filled with oil

651 / 23.5 (17.5) 539 / 19.1 (14.2) 427 / 14.8 (11.0) 353 / 11.1 (8.2)Nema C flg. 3-551-41C-027-(frame size) 2.69
IEC flg. 3-551-41E-027-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-410-036-00
485 /  18.3 (13.6) 402 / 14.9 (11.1) 319 / 11.5 (8.5) 263 / 8.6 (6.4)Nema C flg. 3-551-41C-036-(frame size) 3.61
IEC flg. 3-551-41E-036-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-410-047-00
375 / 14.3 (10.6) 311 / 11.6 (8.6) 247 / 9.0 (6.7) 204 / 6.9 (5.15)Nema C flg. 3-551-41C-047-(frame size) 4.66
IEC flg. 3-551-41E-047-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-410-060-00
294 / 11.2 (8.3) 244 / 9.1 (6.7) 193 / 7.0 (5.2) 160 / 5.3 (3.9)Nema C flg. 3-551-41C-060-(frame size) 5.95
IEC flg. 3-551-41E-060-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-410-064-00
275 / 13.9 (10.3) 228 / 12.0 (8.9) 181 / 10.0 (7.4) 149 / 7.6 (5.6)Nema C flg. 3-551-41C-064-(frame size) 6.36
IEC flg. 3-551-41E-064-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-410-071-00
247 / 12.9 (9.6) 205 / 11.2 (8.3) 163 / 9.5 (7.0) 134 / 7.1 (5.3)Nema C flg. 3-551-41C-071-(frame size) 7.07
IEC flg. 3-551-41E-071-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-410-086-00
202 / 11.6 (8.6) 168 / 10.0 (7.4) 133 / 8.4 (6.2) 110 / 6.3 (4.7)Nema C flg. 3-551-41C-086-(frame size) 8.64
IEC flg. 3-551-41E-086-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-410-096-00
182 / 10.5 (7.8) 151 / 9.1 (6.7) 120 / 7.6 (5.6) 99 / 5.7 (4.2)Nema C flg. 3-551-41C-096-(frame size) 9.60
IEC flg. 3-551-41E-096-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-410-112-00
157 / 9.7 (7.2) 129 / 8.4 (6.2) 103 / 7.1 (5.3) 85 / 5.3 (3.9)Nema C flg. 3-551-41C-112-(frame size) 11.2
IEC flg. 3-551-41E-112-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-410-124-00
141 / 8.9 (6.6) 117 /  7.7 (5.7) 93 / 6.5 (4.8) 77 / 4.8 (3.5)Nema C flg. 3-551-41C-124-(frame size) 12.4
IEC flg. 3-551-41E-124-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-410-142-00
123 / 8.1 (6.0) 102 / 6.9 (5.1) 81 / 5.7 (4.2) 67 / 4.3 (3.2)Nema C flg. 3-551-41C-142-(frame size) 14.2
IEC flg. 3-551-41E-142-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-410-158-00
111 / 7.4 (5.5) 92 / 6.3 (4.7) 73 / 5.2 (3.8) 60 / 3.8 (2.8)Nema C flg. 3-551-41C-158-(frame size) 15.8
IEC flg. 3-551-41E-158-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-410-178-00
98 / 7.0 (5.2) 81 / 5.8 (4.3) 65 / 4.6 (3.4) 53 / 3.4 (2.5)Nema C flg. 3-551-41C-178-(frame size) 17.8
IEC flg. 3-551-41E-178-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-410-198-00
88 / 6.3 (4.7) 73 / 5.2 (3.8) 58 / 4.1 (3.0) 48 /  3.1 (2.3)Nema C flg. 3-551-41C-198-(frame size) 19.8
IEC flg. 3-551-41E-198-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-410-226-00
77 / 5.7 (4.2) 64 / 4.7 (3.5) 51 / 3.6 (2.6) 42 / 2.7 (2.0)Nema C flg. 3-551-41C-226-(frame size) 22.6
IEC flg. 3-551-41E-226-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-410-250-00
70 / 5.2 (3.8) 58 / 4.2 (3.1) 46 / 3.3 (2.4) 38 / 2.4 (1.8)Nema C flg. 3-551-41C-250-(frame size) 25.0
IEC flg. 3-551-41E-250-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-410-283-00
62 / 4.6(3.4) 51 / 3.7 (2.7) 41 / 2.9 (2.1) 34 / 2.1 (1.5)Nema C flg. 3-551-41C-283-(frame size) 28.3
IEC flg. 3-551-41E-283-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-410-314-00
56 / 4.1 (3.0) 46 / 3.4 (2.5) 37 / 2.6 (1.9) 30 / 1.9 (1.4)Nema C flg. 3-551-41C-314-(frame size) 31.4
IEC flg. 3-551-41E-314-(frame size)
Size 41
Approx. weights
Pre-filled with oil
Weights – Lbs. (Kg)
Solid Shaft 145TC & 90 IEC 184TC & 112 IEC 215TC & 132 IEC
66 (31) 71 (32) 77 (35) 79 (36)
VIKING PUMP • A Unit of IDEX Corporation • Cedar Falls, IA  ©2008
Section 615
Page 615.�
Issue C
Viking In-Line Helical Gear Reducers
SPECIFICATIONS:  SIZE 51
Output Speed / Maximum Horsepower (kW) at Given Input Speed
                        Viking Part No.  Ratio 1750 rpm 1450 rpm 1150 rpm 950 rpm
Solid Shaft 3-551-510-026-00
665 / 39.8 (29.7) 551 / 32.4 (24.1) 437 / 25.0 (18.6) 361 / 18.8 (14.0)Nema C flg. 3-551-51C-026-(frame size) 2.63
IEC flg. 3-551-51E-026-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-510-033-00
529 / 32.9 (24.5) 438 / 26.8 (20.0) 347 / 20.7 (15.4) 287 / 15.5 (11.5)Nema C flg. 3-551-51C-033-(frame size) 3.31
IEC flg. 3-551-51E-033-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-510-045-00
393 / 25.0 (18.6) 326 / 20.4 (15.2) 258 / 15.7 (11.7) 213 / 11.8 (8.8)Nema C flg. 3-551-51C-045-(frame size) 4.45
IEC flg. 3-551-51E-045-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-510-056-00
311 / 20.1 (15.0) 257 / 16.4 (12.2) 204 / 12.6 (9.4) 169 / 9.5 (7.0)Nema C flg. 3-551-51C-056-(frame size) 5.63
IEC flg. 3-551-51E-056-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-510-070-00
250 / 23.3 (17.3) 207 / 20.1 (15.0) 164 / 17.0 (12.6) 136 / 12.7 (9.4)Nema C flg. 3-551-51C-070-(frame size) 6.99
IEC flg. 3-551-51E-070-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-510-078-00
222 / 21.2 (15.8) 187 / 18.3 (13.6) 148 / 15.4 (11.4) 123 / 11.6 (8.6)Nema C flg. 3-551-51C-078-(frame size) 7.75
IEC flg. 3-551-51E-078-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-510-088-00
199 / 20.1 (15.0) 165 / 17.4 (13.0) 131 / 14.7 (10.9) 108 / 11.0 (8.2)Nema C flg. 3-551-51C-088-(frame size) 8.79
IEC flg. 3-551-51E-088-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-510-098-00
179 / 18.1 (13.5) 149 / 15.7 (11.7) 118 / 13.3 (9.9) 97 / 10.0 (7.4)Nema C flg. 3-551-51C-098-(frame size) 9.75
IEC flg. 3-551-51E-098-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-510-118-00
148 / 16.9 (12.6) 122 / 13.9 (10.3) 97 / 11.0 (8.2) 80 / 8.3 (6.2)Nema C flg. 3-551-51C-118-(frame size) 11.8
IEC flg. 3-551-51E-118-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-510-131-00
134 / 14.8 (11.0) 111 / 12.4 (9.2) 88 / 9.9 (7.3) 72 / 7.4 (5.5)Nema C flg. 3-551-51C-131-(frame size) 13.1
IEC flg. 3-551-51E-131-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-510-150-00
117 / 13.8 (10.3) 97 / 11.2 (8.3) 77 / 8.7 (6.5) 63 / 6.5 (4.8)Nema C flg. 3-551-51C-150-(frame size) 15.0
IEC flg. 3-551-51E-150-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-510-166-00
105 / 12.4 (9.2) 87 / 10.1 (7.5) 69 / 7.8 (5.8) 57 / 5.9 (4.4)Nema C flg. 3-551-51C-166-(frame size) 16.6
IEC flg. 3-551-51E-166-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-510-189-00
93 / 10.9 (8.1) 77 / 8.9 (6.6) 61 / 6.9 (5.1) 50 / 5.2 (3.8)Nema C flg. 3-551-51C-189-(frame size) 18.9
IEC flg. 3-551-51E-189-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-510-210-00
83 / 9.8 (7.3) 69 / 8.0 (5.9) 55 / 6.2 (4.6) 45 / 5.2 (3.8)Nema C flg. 3-551-51C-210-(frame size) 21.0
IEC flg. 3-551-51E-210-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-510-234-00
75 / 8.8 (6.5) 62 / 7.2 (5.3) 49 / 5.6 (4.1) 41 / 4.2 (3.1)Nema C flg. 3-551-51C-234-(frame size) 23.4
IEC flg. 3-551-51E-234-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-510-259-00
68 / 7.9 (5.9) 56 / 6.5 (4.8) 44 / 5.0 (3.7) 37 / 3.8 (2.8)Nema C flg. 3-551-51C-259-(frame size) 25.9
IEC flg. 3-551-51E-259-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-510-298-00
59 / 6.9 (5.1) 49 / 5.7 (4.2) 39 / 4.4 (3.2) 32 / 3.3 (2.4)Nema C flg. 3-551-51C-298-(frame size) 29.8
IEC flg. 3-551-51E-298-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-510-330-00
53 / 6.2 (4.6) 44 / 5.1 (3.8) 35 / 3.9 (2.9) 29 / 3.0 (2.2)Nema C flg. 3-551-51C-330-(frame size) 33.0
IEC flg. 3-551-51E-330-(frame size)
Size 51
Approx. weights
Weights – Lbs. (Kg)
Solid Shaft 184TC & 112 IEC 215TC & 132 IEC 256TC & 160 IEC 286TC & 180 IEC
99 (45) 117(53) 119 (54) 128 (58) 133 (61)
VIKING PUMP • A Unit of IDEX Corporation • Cedar Falls, IA  ©2008
Section 615
Page 615.10
Issue C
Viking In-Line Helical Gear Reducers
SPECIFICATIONS:  SIZE 61
Output Speed / Maximum Horsepower (kW) at Given Input Speed
 Viking Part No. Ratio 1750 rpm 1450 rpm 1150 rpm 950 rpm
Solid Shaft 3-551-610-028-00
621 / 50.8 (37.9) 514 / 41.8 (31.2) 408 / 32.8 (24.4) 337 / 24.6 (18.3)Nema C flg. 3-551-61C-028-(frame size) 2.82
IEC flg. 3-551-61E-028-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-610-037-00
473 / 40.2 (30.0) 392 / 33.8 (25.2) 311 / 27.4 (20.4) 258 / 20.6 (15.3)Nema C flg. 3-551-61C-037-(frame size) 3.70
IEC flg. 3-551-61E-037-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-610-046-00
384 / 33.7 (25.1) 318 / 28.6 (21.3) 252 / 23.5 (17.5) 208 / 17.6 (13.1)Nema C flg. 3-551-61C-046-(frame size) 4.56
IEC flg. 3-551-61E-046-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-610-060-00
292 / 26.9 (20.0) 242 / 22.5 (16.7) 192 / 18.0 (13.4) 158 / 13.5 (10.0)Nema C flg. 3-551-61C-060-(frame size) 6.00
IEC flg. 3-551-61E-060-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-610-067-00
260 / 43.6 (32.5) 215 / 38.1 (28.4) 171 / 33.6 (25.0) 141 / 24.5 (18.2)Nema C flg. 3-551-61C-067-(frame size) 6.74
IEC flg. 3-551-61E-067-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-610-075-00
234 / 43.3 (32.3) 194 / 36.2 (27.0) 154 / 29.1 (21.7) 127 / 21.9 (16.3)Nema C flg. 3-551-61C-075-(frame size) 7.48
IEC flg. 3-551-61E-075-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-610-088-00
198 / 36.9 (27.5) 164 / 30.9 (23.0) 130 / 24.8 (18.5) 107 / 18.6 (13.8)Nema C flg. 3-551-61C-088-(frame size) 8.84
IEC flg. 3-551-61E-088-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-610-098-00
178 / 35.5 (26.4) 148 / 28.9 (21.5) 117 / 22.3 (16.6) 97 / 16.7 (12.4)Nema C flg. 3-551-61C-098-(frame size) 9.82
IEC flg. 3-551-61E-098-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-610-109-00
161 /  31.9 (23.8) 133 / 26.0 (19.4) 106 / 20.1 (15.0) 87 / 15.0 (11.1)Nema C flg. 3-551-61C-109-(frame size) 10.9
IEC flg. 3-551-61E-109-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-610-121-00
145 / 28.7 (21.4) 120 / 23.4 (17.4) 95 / 18.1 (13.5) 78 / 13.6 (10.1)Nema C flg. 3-551-61C-121-(frame size) 12.1
IEC flg. 3-551-61E-121-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-610-143-00
122 / 24.3 (18.1) 101 / 19.8 (13.2) 80 / 15.3 (11.4) 66 / 11.5 (8.5)Nema C flg. 3-551-61C-143-(frame size) 14.3
IEC flg. 3-551-61E-143-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-610-159-00
110 / 21.9 (16.3) 91 / 17.8 (13.2) 72 / 13.7 (10.2) 60 / 10.3 (7.6)Nema C flg. 3-551-61C-159-(frame size) 15.9
IEC flg. 3-551-61E-159-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-610-177-00
99 / 19.6 (14.6) 82 / 16.0 (11.9) 65 / 12.4 (9.2) 54 / 9.3 (6.9)Nema C flg. 3-551-61C-177-(frame size) 17.7
IEC flg. 3-551-61E-177-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-610-196-00
89 / 17.7 (13.2) 74 / 14.4 (10.7) 59 / 11.2 (8.3) 48 / 8.4 (6.2)Nema C flg. 3-551-61C-196-(frame size) 19.6
IEC flg. 3-551-61E-196-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-610-224-00
78 / 15.5(11.5) 65 / 12.6 (9.4) 51 / 9.8 (7.3) 42 / 7.3 (5.4)Nema C flg. 3-551-61C-224-(frame size) 22.4
IEC flg. 3-551-61E-224-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-610-248-00
71 / 14.0 (10.4) 58 / 11.9 (8.8) 46 / 8.8 (6.5) 38 / 6.6 (4.9)Nema C flg. 3-551-61C-248-(frame size) 24.8
IEC flg. 3-551-61E-248-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-610-274-00
64 / 12.7 (9.4) 53 / 10.3 (7.6) 42 / 8.0 (5.9) 35 / 6.0 (4.4)Nema C flg. 3-551-61C-274-(frame size) 27.4
IEC flg. 3-551-61E-274-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-610-304-00
58 / 11.4 (8.5) 48 / 9.3 (6.9) 38 / 7.2 (5.3) 31 / 5.4 (4.0)Nema C flg. 3-551-61C-304-(frame size) 30.4
IEC flg. 3-551-61E-304-(frame size)
Solid Shaft 3-551-610-342-00
51 / 9.2 (6.8) 42 / 7.6 (5.6) 34 / 6.0 (4.4) 28 / 4.5 (3.3)Nema C flg. 3-551-61C-342-(frame size) 34.2
IEC flg. 3-551-61E-342-(frame size)
Solid Shaft
Nema C flg.
IEC glf.